On 31 December 2018, the group acquired the business of Conor Solutions (Pty) Ltd (Conor) (South African registered),
through the acquisition of assets and assumption of liabilities.

Conor operates in the ICT sector focused on mobile technologies providing turnkey technology solutions to mobile
network operators, financial institutions, enterprises, and SMMEs.

The acquisition provides the group with access to key proprietary software, customers and markets in the
telecommunications space in South Africa as well as key markets in Africa including the DRC, Tanzania, Lesotho
and Namibia.

In the business combination of Conor, an estimated fair value was placed on intangible assets as the purchase price
allocation valuation of these assets had not been completed as at 31 December 2018.

The valuation of these assets, namely Customer Relationship and Internally Generated Software, has subsequently
been finalised.

Furthermore, the fair value of other assets and liabilities acquired were also firmed up during the measurement
period.

The effect on the business combination as at date of acquisition being 31 December 2018, is as follows:

 As previously
 reported

 R’000

 Measurement
 period

adjustment
 R’000

 Restated
 amount

 R’000

Assets
Property and equipment  1 099 –  1 099
Intangible assets  47 258  (2 458)  44 800
Deferred tax asset –  1 643  1 643
Cash and cash equivalents  12 598 –  12 598

Total assets  60 955  (815)  60 140

Liabilities
Deferred tax liability  13 232  (688)  12 544
Contract liabilities –  4 662  4 662
Leave pay  1 208 –  1 208
Current tax payable  –  1 305  1 305

Total liabilities  14 440  5 279  19 719

Total identifiable net assets 46 515  (6 094) 40 421
Goodwill arising on acquisition  33 485  6 094  39 579

Fair value of total consideration  80 000 –  80 000

Cash outflow on acquisition:
Net cash acquired with the subsidiary  12 598 –  12 598
Cash paid  (80 000) –  (80 000)

Net cash outflow on acquisition  (67 402) –  (67 402)

23

Adapt IT unaudited condensed consolidated INTERIM GROUP RESULTS 2019

Achieve more.

  13.2  MEASUREMENT PERIOD ADJUSTMENT AND CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS TO
31 DECEMBER 2018 AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED
LGR and Strive Software measurement period adjustments
On 1 June 2018, the group acquired the business of CDR Live Limited (Mauritius registered), the issued share capital in
its wholly-owned subsidiary, LGR Analytics Inc (USA registered), and the businesses of its wholly-owned subsidiaries,
LGR Telecommunications (Pty) Ltd (South African registered) and LGR Telecommunications (Pty) Ltd (Australian

[…]

As a result of the adoption of IFRS 9, a detailed assessment of all financial instruments was undertaken. The group
re-assessed the loss allowance for expected credit losses.

The impact on profit is presented on page 24.

Adapt IT unaudited condensed consolidated INTERIM GROUP RESULTS 2019

24
Achieve more.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

13. RESTATEMENT CONTINUED
 13.2  MEASUREMENT PERIOD ADJUSTMENT AND CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS TO

31 DECEMBER 2018 AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED CONTINUED
The effect of the at acquisition measurement period adjustment (note 13.1) and the related impacts to 31 December 2018,
together with the correction for the above prior period errors on the 31 December 2018 consolidated results are as
follows (refer to note 6 for restated earnings per share information):

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Significant contract revenue recognition

31 December
2018

As previously
reported

R’000

Measure-
ment

 period
adjustments

R’000

 Revenue
 recognition

R’000

 Licence
 treated

 as principal
 instead
of agent

R’000

 Sub-
contractor
 treated as

agent
 instead of

principal
 R’000

 IFRS 9
 Expected

 credit loss
allowance

R’000

31 December
2018

 Restated
R’000

Revenue 667 211  –  (8 191)  (16 236)  14 009  –  656 793
Cost of sales (261 371)  –  –  16 236 (15 244)  –  (260 379)

Gross profit 405 840  –  (8 191)  –  (1 235)  – 396 414
Administrative, selling and other
costs (288 098)  205  –  –  –  (2 602)  (290 495)

Earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA)  117 742  205  (8 191)  –  (1 235)  (2 602)  105 919
Depreciation and amortisation  (12 555)  –  –  –  –  –  (12 555)
Amortisation of intangible assets
acquired  (18 911)  912  –  –  –  –  (17 999)

Profit from operations 86 276 1 117 (8 191)  – (1 235) (2 602) 75 365
Finance income 2 138  –  (760)  –  –  –  1 378
Finance costs (17 055)  –  –  –  –  –  (17 055)

Profit before taxation 71 359 1 117 (8 951)  –  (1 235)  (2 602) 59 688
Income tax expense (25 207)  (83)  2 506  346  715  (21 723)

Profit for the year 46 152 1 034 (6 445)  –  (889)  (1 887) 37 965
Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent 45 132  1 034  (6 445)  –  (889)  (1 887)  36 945
Non-controlling interest 1 020  –  –  –  –  –  1 020

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit and loss 4 116  (3 190)  –  –  –  – 926

Exchange gain arising from
translation of foreign operations 4 116  (3 190)  –  –  –  –  926

Total comprehensive income 50 268 (2 156) (6 445)  – (889)  (1 887) 38 891

25

Adapt IT unaudited condensed consolidated INTERIM GROUP RESULTS 2019

Achieve more.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

31 December
 2018

As previously
R’000

Measure-
ment

period
adjustments

R’000

 Significant
 contract
 revenue

recognition
 R’000

IFRS 15
and 9

 transitional
adjustments

R’000

 Pre-
invoicing on

executory
contract

R’000

 IFRS 9
 Expected
credit loss
allowance

R’000

 Re-
classification
adjustments

IFRS 15
R’000

31 December
 2018

 Restated
R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets  1 055 968  4 069  1 832  1 410  –  795  –  1 064 074

Property and equipment  107 786  21  –  –  –  –  –  107 807

[…]

• The cash flow relating to finance lease receivables was incorrectly disclosed as a cash flow from investing Activities
instead of a cash flow from Operating Activities.

• The settlement of contingent purchase consideration in Investing Activities included the full amount of the cash
settled, instead of only amounts recognised on date of acquisition. The imputed interest should have been recorded
in Operating Activities as this is where finance costs cash flows are presented for the group. Furthermore, the cash
settled in relation to changes to the anticipated amounts determined to the paid on date of acquisition, should have
been presented in Financing Activities as this is where the group has elected to present such cash flows.

• The cash outflow on the acquisition of minority interest should have been classified as a Financing Activity instead
of an Investing Activity.

 31 December
2018

 As previously
reported

R’000

Measurement
 period

adjustments
R’000

Reclassification
of net outflow
on acquisition

 of minority
interest

R’000

 Finance
lease

 receivables
reclassification

R’000

 Contingent
 consideration

 settlement
 R’000

 31 December
2018

 Restated
R’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash generated from operations  58 305  (183)  –  1 037  (5 102)  54 057
Finance income  1 378  –  –  –  –  1 378
Finance costs  (14 938)  –  –  –  (2 928)  (17 866)
Dividends paid  (28 906)  –  –  –  –  (28 906)
Taxation paid  (34 221)  –  –  –  –  (34 221)

Net cash flow (utilised in)/generated
from operating activities  (18 382)  (183)  –  1 037  (8 030)  (25 558)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Property and equipment acquired  (21 018)  –  –  –  –  (21 018)
Intangible assets acquired and
developed  (2 765)  –  –  –  –  (2 765)
Proceeds from loans receivable  17 635  –  –  –  –  17 635
Finance lease assets receipts/
(payments)  1 037  –  –  (1 037)  –  –
Settlement of contingent purchase
consideration  (44 054)  –  –  –  10 419  (33 635)
Net cash outflow on acquisition
of subsidiaries  (79 057) –  –  –  (79 057)
Net cash outflow on acquisition
of minority interest  (12 519)  –  12 519  –  –  –

Net cash utilised in investment activities  (140 741) –  12 519  (1 037)  10 419  (118 840)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from borrowings  625 236  –  –  –  –  625 236
Repayment of borrowings  (370 538)  –  –  –  –  (370 538)
Repayment of finance lease  (461)  –  –  –  –  (461)
Share repurchases  (22 297)  –  –  –  –  (22 297)
Settlement of acquired contingent
purchase consideration relating to
subsequent fair value changes  –  –  –  –  (2 389)  (2 389)
Net cash outflow on acquisition
of minority interest  –  –  (12 519)  –  –  (12 519)

Net cash flows from financing activities  231 940  –  (12 519)  –  (2 389)  217 032

Net increase in cash resources  72 817  (183)  –  –  –  72 634
Exchange gain on translation  3 784  –  –  –  –  3 784
Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of year  86 397  181  –  –  –  86 578

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year  162 998  (2)  –  –  –  162 996

27

Adapt IT unaudited condensed consolidated INTERIM GROUP RESULTS 2019

Achieve more.

13.3 SEGMENT ANALYSIS ERRORS
The segment analysis for 31 December 2018 is restated for the following reasons:

• The effect of the measurement period adjustment, together with the correction of prior period errors (refer
note 13.2);

• Communications should have been reported as a separate segment as its contribution is greater than 10%. Previously
it was included in the Manufacturing and Financial Services segments;

• Shared services costs was inconsistently applied to determine segment EBITDA. These costs are now proportionately
allocated based on segment EBITDA contribution before arriving at final segment EBITDA; and

• Other has been removed as a segment as these related to non-trading items.

The following table present turnover and EBITDA information regarding the group’s operating segments for the period
ended 31 December 2018 as previously reported:

Education

R’000
Manufacturing

R’000

Financial
Services

R’000
Energy
R’000

 Hospitality
 R’000

Other
R’000

Total
R’000

Revenue  96 108  206 712  144 579  66 549  153 263 –  667 211
Segment EBITDA  17 404  49 042  26 608  10 449  18 902  (4 663)  117 742
EBITDA margin (%) 18 24 18 16 – – 18

The effect of the measurement period adjustment and correction for the above prior period errors on the 31 December
2018 segment analysis are as follows:

Education

R’000

Manu-
facturing

R’000

Financial
Services

R’000
Energy
R’000

Communi-
cations

R’000
Hospitality

R’000
Other
R’000

Total
R’000

Revenue as
previously reported  96 108  206 712  144 579  66 549  –  153 263  667 211
Significant contract
revenue recognition  (1 305)  (6 965)  –  (2 148)  –  –  –  (10 418)
Communications
separately reportable
segment  –  (61 011)  (26 147)  –  87 158  –  –  –

Total revenue
restated  94 803  138 736  118 432  64 401  87 158  153 263  –  656 793

EBITDA as previously
reported  17 404  49 042  26 608  10 449  –  18 902  (4 663)  117 742
Significant contract
revenue recognition  760  (8 038)  –  (2 148)  –  –  –  (9 426)
Measurement period
adjustment  –  –  –  –  205  –  –  205
Expected credit loss
allowance IFRS 9  716  (2 924)  (1 333)  115  125  699  –  (2 602)
Communications
separately reportable
segment  –  (32 264)  (13 827)  –  46 091  –  –  –
Shared services costs
revised allocation  (1 041)  8 648  6 008  (1 511)  (13 323)  1 219  –  –
Non-trading items  –  –  –  –  –  –  4 663  4 663

Total EBITDA*
restated  17 839  14 464  17 456  6 905  33 098  20 820  –  110 582

EBITDA margin
restated  (%) 19 10 15 11 38 14 17

* EBITDA represents operating profit before depreciation and amortisation adjusted for specific non-trading items.

Adapt IT unaudited condensed consolidated INTERIM GROUP RESULTS 2019

28
Achieve more.

13. RESTATEMENT CONTINUED
13.4   MEASUREMENT PERIOD ADJUSTMENT TO 30 JUNE 2019 AS PREVIOUSLY REPORTED

The effect of the at acquisition measurement period adjustment (refer note 13.1) results has resulted in the recognition
of the separately identifiable intangible asset and the resulting deferred taxation. This has been illustrated in the
statements below, inclusive of the amortisation of the intangible asset for the period 30 June 2019.

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 30 June 2019
 As previously

reported
R’000

Conor
measurement

period
 adjustments

R’000

 30 June 2019
 Restated

R’000

Revenue 1 438 138 –  1 438 138
Cost of sales (645 556)  –  (645 556)

Gross profit 792 582 – 792 582
Administrative, selling and other costs (564 042)  –  (564 042)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation
(EBITDA)  228 540  –  228 540
Depreciation and amortisation  (26 636)  –  (26 636)
Amortisation of intangible assets acquired  (36 154)  (2 800)  (38 954)

Profit from operations 165 750 (2 800) 162 950
Finance income 3 034 –  3 034
Finance costs (42 830) –  (42 830)

Profit before taxation 125 954 (2 800) 123 154
Income tax expense (49 592)  784  (48 808)

Profit for the year 76 362 (2 016) 74 346
Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 75 308  (2 016)  73 292
Non-controlling interest 1 054 –  1 054

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit and loss (1 913) – (1 913)

Exchange loss arising from translation of foreign operations (1 913) –  (1 913)

Total comprehensive income 74 449 (2 016) 72 433

Headline earnings:
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders  75 308  (2 016)  73 292
– Impairment of asset held for sale  7 736 –  7 736
– Loss on sale of property and equipment  952 –  952
– Scrapping of property and equipment  430 –  430
– Total tax effects of adjustments  (393) –  (393)

Headline earnings  84 033  (2 016)  82 017

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

29

Adapt IT unaudited condensed consolidated INTERIM GROUP RESULTS 2019

Achieve more.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 As previously
reported

R’000

Conor
measurement

period
adjustments

R’000

30 June 2019
 Restated

R’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets  1 155 273  9 744  1 165 017

Property and equipment  110 433  –  110 433
Intangible assets  248 468  42 000  290 468
Goodwill  739 424  (32 256)  707 168
Finance lease receivables  20 200  –  20 200
Loans receivable  6 000  –  6 000
Deferred taxation asset  30 748  –  30 748

Current assets  464 251  –  464 251

Inventories  26 418  –  26 418
Trade and other receivables  311 536  –  311 536
Contract assets  24 224  –  24 224
Current tax receivable  22 538  –  22 538
Finance lease receivables  12 804  –  12 804
Loans receivable  500  –  500
Cash and cash equivalents  58 405  –  58 405
Assets classified as held for sale  7 826  –  7 826

Total assets  1 619 524  9 744  1 629 268

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Share capital  15  –  15
Treasury shares  (2)  –  (2)
Share premium  248 124  –  248 124
Equity compensation reserve  17 988  –  17 988
Business combination reserves  (15 664)  –  (15 664)
Foreign currency translation reserve  3 106  –  3 106
Retained earnings  425 688  (2 016)  423 672

Attributable to equity holders of the parent  679 255  (2 016)  677 239
Non-controlling interests  (221)  –  (221)

Total equity  679 034  (2 016)  677 018

Non-current liabilities  87 870  11 760  99 630

Interest-bearing borrowings  2 987  –  2 987
Financial liabilities  40 750  –  40 750
Finance lease liabilities  878  –  878
Deferred taxation liability  43 255  11 760  55 015

Current liabilities  852 620  –  852 620

Trade and other payables  158 002  –  158 002
Contract liabilities  107 744  –  107 744
Leave pay and provisions  59 763  –  59 763
Current tax payable  11 122  –  11 122
Current portion of interest-bearing borrowings  498 005  –  498 005
Financial liabilities  16 867  –  16 867
Finance lease liabilities  1 117  –  1 117

Total equity and liabilities  1 619 524  9 744  1 629 268

Adapt IT unaudited condensed consolidated INTERIM GROUP RESULTS 2019

30
Achieve more.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

Unaudited
31 December

2019
 R’000

Unaudited
31 December

2018*
 R’000

Unaudited
30 June

2019#

 R’000

14. OPERATING CASH FLOW
Profit before taxation  39 277  59 688  123 154
Adjustments for:
Depreciation and amortisation  52 614  30 554  77 837
Unrealised foreign exchange gains  (473)  (388)  (172)
Net (profit)/loss on disposal of property and equipment  (466)  (22)  952
Finance income (refer note 4)  (621)  (1 378)  (3 034)
Finance costs (refer note 5)  42 946  17 055  42 830